$1,937,903 or approximately $1.09 per share of Common Stock, assuming conversion
of the outstanding shares of Series D Preferred Stock into Common Stock and as
adjusted to reflect the issuance of 463,054 shares of Common Stock in August
1996 upon the exercise of warrants. The net tangible book value of the Company
is the tangible assets (total assets less deferred financing and offering costs)
less total liabilities. Dilution per share represents the difference between the
amount paid per share of Common Stock by purchasers in the Offering, attributing
no value to the Warrants, and the pro forma net tangible book value per share
after the Offering.

   After giving effect to the sale by the Company of the 1,500,000 shares of
Common Stock and 1,500,000 Warrants offered hereby, the pro forma net tangible
book value of the Company as of June 30, 1996, would have been $9,418,653 or
$2.87 per share. This represents an increase in net tangible book value per
share of $1.78 to the Company's existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of $3.13 per share (or 52.2% of the offering price) to new stockholders
purchasing shares of Common Stock in the Offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   Public offering price per share.....   $6.00
   Net tangible book value before Offering.....   $1.09
   Increase attributable to new investors.....   1.78
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value after Offering.....   2.87
   -----
   Dilution to new investors.....   $3.13
   =====

   The above table assumes the conversion of the outstanding shares of the
Series D Preferred Stock into Common Stock, but no exercise of outstanding stock
options or warrants, except for the issuance of 463,054 shares of Common Stock
in August 1996 upon the exercise of warrants. As of June 30, 1996, there were
outstanding options to purchase an aggregate of 916,567 shares of Common Stock
having exercise prices from $0.07 per share to $7.84 per share and outstanding
warrants to purchase an aggregate of 2,859,025 shares of Common Stock having